

**Section XI-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 25684-25686**  
**OF 2013 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**P. Radhakrishnan & Ors.**

**..Petitioners**

**Versus**

**Kamakshi Balakrishnan & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petitions returnable in ten weeks.**

***Dasti*, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted.”**

Accordingly common show cause notice was issued on 24.8.2013 to all the 15 Respondents through registered A.D. post. M/s. V. K. Sidharthan and V.D. Khanna, Advocates have on 25.10.2013 and 22.10.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 4 & 6 respectively but no counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 so far.

It is further submitted that M/s O.P. Khatian & Co., Advocate have on 22.10.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5 & 7 and have on 17.1.2014 filed counter affidavit (copy of the same has been included in the SLPs paper books for the perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is also submitted that Respondent Nos. 8 to 15 have been served with notice but no appearance filed on their behalf so far.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent nos. 1 to 3, 4 and 6 despite final opportunity.**

**Counter affidavits have been filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 5 and 7.**

**Service has been effected upon respondent nos. 8 to 15 but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.**

**Matter is ready to be listed before the Hon'ble Court.**

**Office to proceed accordingly.”**

It is lastly submitted that Mr. V. D. Khanna, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 4 & 6 has on 16.7.2014 filed affidavit with the leave of the Hon'ble Court (Copy of the same is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2014.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR