

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25684-25686/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/09/2011 in RFA No. 28/2010, , dated 28/09/2012 in IA No. 1141/2012 in RFA No. 28/2010 and 06/12/2012 in RP No. 1023/2012 in RFA No. 28/2010 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

P. RADHAKRISHNAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMAKSHI BALAKRISHNAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and interim relief and office report)

Date : 25/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. E. M. S. Anam ,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.  
Mr. Satyajit Saha, Adv.  
Mrs V. D. Khanna ,Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. A.T. Patra, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Nipun Malhotra, Adv.

Digitally signed by  
Rajesh Dham  
Date: 2014.07.26

Mr. O.P. Khaitan, Adv. for

13:09:31 IST

Reason:  
SLP(C)Nos.25684-25686/2013

M/s. O. P. Khaitan & Co.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Bindu K. Nair, Adv.  
Mr. V. K. Sidharthan ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay in filing special leave petitions is

condoned.

Learned senior counsel for the parties agree that the observations made in para 5 of the impugned order dated 28.09.2012 were unnecessary for disposal of the matter. We are also of the view that there was no justification for the learned Judge in making observations in para 5 of the order dated 28.09.2012.

Para 5 of the order dated 28.09.2012 is expunged in its entirety.

As a result of the above, paragraphs 24 to 26 of the order dated 06.12.2012 do not survive and they will also be treated as expunged from that order.

The impugned orders, save and except as above, remain as they are.

Special leave petitions are disposed of as above.

(RAJESH DHAM)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER